

CNR No.DLST01-003966-2024
G.P. No.3/24
Parul Srivastava Vs. State of NCT Delhi

25.05.2026

Present:- Petitioner with Ms. Jigyasa Sharma, Ld. Counsel.

None for the Respondent.

Heard. Perused.

Vide separate statement, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner has withdrawn the application dated 07.03.2026 under Order VII Rule 14(3) of CPC read with Section 151 CPC seeking to file additional documents Annexure A1 to Annexure A3 ; with liberty to press for similar relief in the application dated 07.05.2026 filed on 08.05.2026.

Accordingly, the application dated 07.03.2026 of petitioner under Order VII Rule 14(3) of CPC read with Section 151 CPC is dismissed as withdrawn ; with liberty prayed for.

The petitioner in aforesaid application dated 07.05.2026 filed on 08.05.2026 through Counsel seeks to place on record (1) Copy of Aadhaar Card of minor ; (2) Copy of birth Certificate of minor and (3) Copy of General Power of Attorney dated 29.04.2026 executed by Sh. Aditya Prakash in favour of the Petitioner.

In the fact of the matter, for just and fair adjudication of the present Guardianship Petition ; since no prejudice would be caused to anyone by taking on record aforesaid additional documents ; the application of the petitioner is allowed and the aforesaid additional documents of the petitioner are taken on record.

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-003966-2024
G.P. No.3/24
Parul Srivastava Vs. State of NCT Delhi

// 2 //

Needless to say, the onus shall remain on the petitioner to prove the genuineness of these documents in accordance with the procedure established by law.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment for filing appropriate application for placing on record additional evidence affidavit of petitioner to prove the left over document(s) amongst additional documents taken on record today.

Fixed 01.07.2026 for further proceedings / arguments.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(ab)*